
5.3.7 LATE ITEM:  Mid-Year Review of the Annual Budget 2016/17 

 

Ward: Both Date: 27 February 2017 

Precinct: All File Ref: SC245 

Attachments: 

1 – Mid-Year Budget Review – Statement of Comprehensive 
Income by Nature and Type 

2 – Mid-Year Budget Review – Rate Setting Statement 
3 – Supporting Schedule: Nature and Type Amendments 
4 – Supporting Schedule: Operating Projects & Programs 

Amendments 
5 – Supporting Schedule: Capital Expenditure Amendments 
6 – Supporting Schedule: Reserve Schedule 

Tabled Items: Nil 

Reporting Officers: G Garside, Manager Financial Services 

Responsible Officer: J Paton, Director Corporate Services 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Council: 
 
1. ADOPTS BY AN ABSOLUTE MAJORITY the Mid-Year Budget Review of the Annual 

Budget for the 2016/17 financial year as detailed in the report and Attachments 1 – 6, in 
accordance with Regulation 33A of the Local Government (Financial Management) 
Regulations 1996; and 

 
2. NOTES the Revised Budget provides for a forecast Closing Balance of $578,847, an 

improvement of $484,106. 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
To consider the Mid-Year Review of the Annual Budget for 2016/17. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Local Government Act 1995 and Regulation 33A of the Local Government (Financial 
Management) Regulations 1996 requires that a Local Government undertake a review of its annual 
budget for that year between 1 January and 31 March. 
 
The budget review must then be submitted to the Department of Local Government and Communities 
(DLGC) within 30 days after Council has made its determination.  The DLGC does not prescribe a 
format for the budget review, however the Regulations prescribe that the review must –  
 
(a) consider the local government’s financial performance in the period beginning on 1 July and 

ending no earlier than 31 December in that financial year; and 
 

(b) consider the local government’s financial position as at the date of the review; and 
 

(c) review the outcomes for the end of that financial year that are forecast in the budget. 
 

Council is to consider the review and is to determine whether or not to adopt the review, any parts of 
the review or any recommendations made in the review. 
 

DETAILS: 
 
A detailed review has been undertaken based on the actual year to date income and expenditure to 
31 December 2016, with projections made to forecast the likely end of financial year result compared 
to the current Budget. 
 

http://www.vincent.wa.gov.au/agenda/2017/20170307/BriefingAgenda/att/midyear1.pdf
http://www.vincent.wa.gov.au/agenda/2017/20170307/BriefingAgenda/att/midyear2.pdf
http://www.vincent.wa.gov.au/agenda/2017/20170307/BriefingAgenda/att/midyear3.pdf
http://www.vincent.wa.gov.au/agenda/2017/20170307/BriefingAgenda/att/midyear4.pdf
http://www.vincent.wa.gov.au/agenda/2017/20170307/BriefingAgenda/att/midyear5.pdf
http://www.vincent.wa.gov.au/agenda/2017/20170307/BriefingAgenda/att/midyear6.pdf


Based on the input from across the organisation, various adjustments have been proposed.  The 
Proposed Revised Budget 2016/17, which is inclusive of previously endorsed amendments by Council 
together with recommendations from the Mid-Year Review is detailed in the following attachments: 
 

 Statement of Comprehensive Income by Nature and Type (Attachment 1); and 

 Rate Setting Statement (Attachment 2). 
 
For comparison purposes, in addition to the ‘Proposed Revised Budget 2016/17’ the above 
statements include the following data: 
 

 Previous Year Actuals 2015/16: the actual income and expenditure for the previous 
financial year; 

 Adopted Full Year Budget 2016/17: the original 2016/17 budget adopted by Council in July 
2016; 

 Current Full Year Budget 2016/17: the original budget, plus (and minus) amendments 
subsequently approved by Council; 

 YTD Actuals at Dec 2016: actual income and expenditure recorded for the period 
1 July 2016 to 31 December 2016; and 

 Revised Budget Change 2016/17: the net difference between the Current Full Year Budget 
2016/17 and the Proposed Revised Budget 2016/17. 

 
The forecast Net Result from Operations, as detailed in Attachment 1 is a surplus of - $1.179 million, 
which is an improvement of $0.164 million over the Current Budget.  Similarly, the Net Result is being 
forecast as $2.496 million, an improvement of $0.183 million over the Current Budget. 
 
The major factors in the improvement in the net operating result (revenue less expenditure) of $0.164 
million is a projected Revenue reduction from ‘Contributions’ and ‘Fees and Charges’, offset by 
Expenditure reductions in ‘Materials & Contracts’, ‘Depreciation Expense’ (‘non-cash item’) and ‘Other 
Expenditure’.  Details of operating budgets proposed to be revised are listed on Attachment 3 – 
Supporting schedule: Nature and Type Amendments. 
 
As a result of the review of the Capital Works Program, the Proposed Revised Capital Budget is 
projected to be $13.246 million, which represents a reduction of $0.365 million.  The major influence 
in this reduction is the identification of projects that are being delivered under budget, particularly from 
the Plant Replacement Program.  Full details of capital projects where the budget is being reviewed 
are listed on Attachment 5 – Supporting Schedule: Capital Expenditure Amendments. 
 
Budgeted Transfers from Reserves is proposed to be reduced by $35,000 linked to the reduction in 
capital works.  Transfers to Reserves are forecast to reduce by $0.225 million, which is directly linked 
to the reduction in Contribution income. 
 
Surplus 
 
As shown in the Rate Setting Statement (Attachment 2), the overall impact of all proposed Budget 
amendments on Municipal funds is a projected surplus as at 30 June 2017 of $0.579 million, an 
increase of $0.484 million on the Current Budget and $0.579 million increase over the Adopted 
Budget.  The Closing Balance represents the amount that is expected to be carried forward at the end 
of the current financial year into the next year as an opening balance. 
 
Through the financial year, the forecast Closing Balance for 2016/17 has reflected the following 
progressive change: 
 
Adopted Budget $0.0m 
Carry forward adjustments (OMC 13/12/2016) $0.152m 
Extraordinary Election expenditure approval (SMC 19/12/2016) $0.095m 
Mid-Year Review $0.579m 
 



CONSULTATION/ADVERTISING: 
 
The Chief Executive Officer, Directors and Managers, as well as other Officers where required, have 
been consulted and involved in the detailed review. 
 
LEGAL/POLICY: 
 
The Local Government Act 1995 requires that a budget review be undertaken each financial year, in 
the period between January and March of a financial year. 
 
Regulation 33A of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 requires: 
 
(1) Between 1 January and 31 March in each financial year a local government is to carry out a 

review of its annual budget for that year. 
 

(2A) The review of an annual budget for a financial year must –  
 
(a) consider the local government’s financial performance in the period beginning on 1 

July and ending no earlier than 31 December in that financial year; and 
 
(b) consider the local government’s financial position as at the date of the review; and 
 
(c) review the outcomes for the end of that financial year that are forecast in the budget. 

 
(2) Within 30 days after a review of the annual budget of a local government is carried out it is to 

be submitted to the council. 
 

(3) A council is to consider a review submitted to it and is to determine* whether or not to adopt 
the review, any parts of the review or any recommendations made in the review. 

 

*Absolute majority required. 
 

(4) Within 30 days after a council has made a determination, a copy of the review and 
determination is to be provided to the Department. 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT: 
 

High: Failure to undertake a Budget review in the period between January and March in any 
financial year would be a breach of the Local Government Act (1995). 

 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 

Plan for the Future Strategic Plan 2013-2023 - Key Result Area 4 – Leadership, Governance and 
Management: 
 

“4.1 Provide Good Strategic Decision-Making, Governance, Leadership and Professional 
Management: 

 

4.1.2 Manage the organisation in a responsible, efficient and accountable manner 
 

(a) Adopt “best practice” to manage the financial resources and assets of the 
City.” 

 

FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 
 

The overall result of the Mid-Year Budget Review is a Proposed Revised Budget for 2016/17 
reflecting a moderate improvement, with the forecast surplus Closing Balance increasing from $0.095 
million to $0.579 million.  
 



COMMENTS: 
 

The Mid-Year Review of the Annual Budget was undertaken during January and February 2016 and 
based on data as at 31 December 2016.  Overall, the performance has tracked relatively well to the 
Budget and is reflecting a moderate improvement. 
 

Commentary on the Proposed Revised Budget 2016/17 arising from the Mid-Year Budget Review is 
summarised below.  A detailed schedule of Operating Budget Amendments is included as 
Attachment 3 – Supporting Schedule: Nature and Type Amendments, which lists all amendments 
that propose a change to the budget greater than +/- 10% on items more than $10,000 (consistent 
with Council’s adopted monthly reporting variance). 
 
Operating Revenue 
 
As detailed below, which is extracted from the Statement of Comprehensive Income by Nature and 
Type (Attachment 1), operating revenue is expected to reduce by $0.821 million to $54.194 million, 
which represents a 1.5% reduction. 
 

 
 
Rates 
 
The full year forecast has increased Rates income by $0.133 million (0.4%) to $31,209 million.  This is 
due to growth in the rate base during the year, resulting in increased interim rates being levied. 
 
Operating Grants, Subsidies and Contributions 
 
The forecast has been reduced by $0.212 million (12.9%) due to a reduction in cash in lieu payments 
for Parking and Percent for Art.  This is offset by a corresponding reduction in Transfers to Reserves.
  
 
Fees and Charges 
 
The full year forecast has been revised down by $0.780 million (3.9%), with the major areas 
contributing to the reduction being Car Parking and Beatty Park Leisure Centre. 
 
Interest Earnings 
 

This revenue is being revised up by $0.72 million to $0.936 million, due to more competitive interest 
rates being offered for investments, together with the portfolio balance. 
 
Other Revenue 
 

Other revenue is being revised down by $0.33 million to $1.460 million. 
 
Operating Expenditure 
 

As detailed below, operating expenditure is expected to reduce by $0.984 million to $55.373 million.  
This represents a 1.7% reduction. 
 



 
 
Employee Costs 
 

A minor increase of $27,000 (0.1%), due mainly to recognition of non-billable wages.  This is offset by 
an increase in recoveries in ‘Other Expenditure’, which pushes this line-item into a positive result.  If 
the non-billable wages item is removed (as it has no impact on the bottom-line cash balance), the 
overall impact on employee costs is a reduction of $0.383 million.  This is mainly due to vacancies in 
staff positions and a reduction in demand for casual staff at Beatty Park due to reduced attendance 
levels. 
 
Materials and Contracts 
 

Overall, this expenditure area is being forecast to decrease by $0.260 million to $16.766 million. 
 
Depreciation 
 
A reduction of $0.254 million to $9.834 million (-2.5%), which is a direct outcome from the revaluation 
of plant, furniture and equipment assets at the end of the last financial year. 
 
Other Expenses 
 
This expense category which includes a range of expenditure types, including recoveries is forecast 
to be reduced by $0.497 million.  Of this, recoveries have increased to account for non-billable wages 
(in ‘Employee Costs’) by $0.410 million.  This adjustment does not impact the bottom-line cash 
balance. 
 
Operating Summary 
 

 
 
The change (improvement) in the net operating result (revenue less expenditure) is a reduction of net 
expenditure of $0.163 million.  As previously noted, a major factor in this change is the reduction in 
Depreciation of $0.254 million, so operationally, there is a moderate demand for cash increase of 
$0.090 million. 
 
Proposed amendments to those budget items that were included in one of the Supporting Schedules 
in section 6 of the Adopted Budget have been recorded in Attachment 4 – Supporting Schedule: 
Operating Projects and Programs – Listing of Amendments for further information. 
 
Capital 
 
An important part of the Mid-Year Budget Review is an update of the status of all projects on the 
2016/17 Capital Works Program.  This review has identified a requirement for a number of 



adjustments to the project budgets, as detailed in Attachment 5 - Supporting Schedule: Capital 
Project Amendments. 
 
The Proposed Revised Budget for the Capital Works Program, as detailed in Attachment 5 and 
summarised in the following table is projected to be $13.246 million, which represents a reduction of 
$0.365 million. 
 

 
 
As demonstrated in the above table, the most significant contributor to the overall reduction in the 
Capital Works Budget is a reduction in the funding required for the Plant Replacement Program 
arising from competitive pricing of tenders.  
 
The proposed amendments result in a reduction in demand for Municipal funding of $0.285 million as 
detailed below: 
 

 
 
Transfers to and from Reserves 
 
As a result of the overall proposed amendments to the budget, the transfers to and from Reserves 
have been adjusted.  Full details are included in Attachment 6 – Supporting Schedule: Reserves 
Schedule, however in summary, relate to the following movements between Reserves and Municipal. 
 

 Transfer from Reserves down $0.035m – this is contributed by: 
o transfers from reserves (to Municipal) to fund capital projects is reduced by $0.015m due to 

savings on those projects. 
o transfers from reserves (to Municipal) to operating projects is reduced by $0.02m due to the 

timing of completion of the Leederville Oval Master Plan falling into 2017/18. 
 

 Transfer to Reserves down $0.225m – this is due to an estimated reduction in revenue from 
‘Percent for Art’ and ‘’Cash in lieu of Parking’ contributions 

 

 


